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Reason for referral: 

 
Cllr Manley and Cllr Leather have called-in the application if the officer is minded to support. The 
reasons for the call-in are as follows: 
 
‘amenity space, potential overlooking, drainage, overdevelopment and out of keeping with the local 
vernacular.’ 
 

Relevant History: 

 

Application No. Description Status Closed 
   

1/2406/2002 PROPOSED DWELLING 
ADJACENT AKARANA AND 
NEW ACCESS FOR 
HEDDLE 

REF 11.03.2003 

   

1/1032/2004/OUT Erection of a single storey 
dwelling and retention of 
Akarana as an annexe for 
occupation of family member 

REF 26.08.2004 

   

1/1015/2006/FUL Single storey extension PER 26.06.2006 
     

1/0970/2021/FUL Demolition of existing cottage 
and erection of No.2 
dwellings and associated off 
road parking in the form of 
two double garages 

NPW 18.10.2021 

    

1/0461/2009/FUL New chalet bungalow within 
garden 

PER 03.07.2009 

     

1/1012/2002 EXTENSION TO DWELLING 
& ERECTION OF NEW 
GARAGE & CAR PORT 

PER 13.08.2002 

   

 

Site Description & Proposal 

 
Site Description:  
The application site is located to the southern end of Glengarth Close, accessed off Durrant Lane. 
Glengarth Close is a private road which serves a series of larger residential dwellings, all of which 
have access to off-street car parking. Glengarth Close is a narrow road where turning space and 
manoeuvrability for larger vehicles is limited. The development plot itself is accessed by an elongated, 
narrow drive accessed off the southern part of Glengarth Close. As a result, the development plot is 
set back from the principal form of other residential dwellings along Glengarth Close, and thus acts 
more individually as a plot, due to its more segregated and secluded nature. The plot is an irregular 
shape, being approximately 41m x 36m x 42m x 25m in size.  
 
The site includes an existing bungalow. At the time of the first site visit, the plot was overgrown with 
trees, hedges and shrubbery, all of which has now been cleared.  
 
Proposal:  
This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing bungalow and the 
erection of two dwellings, each with a double garage. The proposed dwellings have an approximate 
width of 12.8m, length of 14m, and a maximum height of 7.6m. The proposed dwellings include a 
significant proportion of glazing on the northern gable, which extends at both ground floor and first 
floor levels. The proposal has been designed to be split-level, having been designed to be two storey 



with a large gable located within the inner parts of the development plot on the northern elevation. 
The parts of the scheme on the periphery of the site, closer to neighbouring dwellings and their 
amenities, have a lower ridge height, which includes velux windows on the rear elevation and a 
dormer window on the front elevation, to facilitate first floor living accommodation.  
 
The proposed dwellings each contain four bedrooms with en-suites and an open plan kitchen and 
living room. 
 

Consultee representations: 

 
Northam Town Council:  
17th September 2021 
It was resolved to recommend that this application be refused on the grounds that: 
The proposed development was not in keeping with the local character. Significant numbers of mature 
trees and other vegetation would necessarily be removed. It represented over-development of the 
site. 
 
Site access is limited for a single property, the proposed access would not be sufficient to 
serve two large properties. The proposal would result in each property being closer to the site 
boundary, thus creating issues where the adjacent properties would be overlooked. 
 
16th December 2021 
It was resolved to recommend that this application be recommended for refusal, on the grounds 
that: 
 
The proposed development would result in the two properties being closer to the boundaries with 
neighbouring properties, thus creating issues where the exiting properties would be overlooked. 
The proposed development would result in the site being overdeveloped, being the location of two, 
two-storey properties rather than one single-storey property. 
 
The height of the site, compared with the sites to the south, raises concerns over the lands 
drainage into the neighbouring properties to the south. 
Site access is limited for a single property, the proposed access would not be sufficient to serve 
two large properties. There appear to be inaccuracies in the submitted information regarding the 
existing property. 
 
10th February 2022 
The Council resolved to recommend that this proposal be refused, restating the grounds 
previously submitted, them being: 
 
The proposed development was not in keeping with the local character. 
Significant numbers of mature trees and other vegetation would necessarily be removed. 
It represented over-development of the site. 
 
Site access is limited for a single property, the proposed access would not be sufficient to 
serve two large properties. 
 
The proposal would result in each property being closer to the site boundary, thus creating 
issues where the adjacent properties would be overlooked. 
 
5th August 2022 
The Council resolved to recommend that this proposal be refused, restating the grounds previously 
submitted, them being: The proposed development was not in keeping with the local character. 
Significant numbers of mature trees and other vegetation would necessarily be removed. It 
represented over-development of the site. Site access is limited for a single property, the proposed 
access would not be sufficient to serve two large properties. The proposal would result in each 



property being closer to the site boundary, thus creating issues where the adjacent properties would 
be overlooked. 
 
Devon County Council (Highways):  
Standing Advice. 
 
Environmental Protection Officer:  
In relation to the above application, the Environmental Protection Team comments are outlined below. 
 
Due to the existence of neighbouring dwellings in very close proximity, there is the potential for 
detriment to residential amenity from the construction works associated with the proposed 
development if control measures are not in place. Should planning consent be granted, the 
Environmental Protection Team recommends a condition restricting construction works and delivery 
times to 0700 to 1900 hours Monday to Friday and 0800 to 1300 hours on Saturdays only with no 
works permitted on Sundays and Bank Holidays in order to protect residential amenity. 
 
Given the narrow and restrictive access to the application site, there is the potential for disruption to 
neighbouring dwellings from construction vehicle movements and works. In addition to the above 
recommended condition restricting working hours, should planning consent be granted, the 
Environmental Protection Team recommends a condition be imposed requesting a Construction 
Method Statement be provided that outlines measures for preventing or minimising disturbance, in 
particular noise and dust, to residents. 
 
It is noted that the existing bungalow located within the application site is to be demolished. It is not 
apparent from the information provided whether asbestos containing materials are present at the 
existing bungalow. Asbestos has the potential to result in significant risk to human health, especially if 
asbestos fibres are released to air following their damage or disruption. Should planning consent be 
granted, the Environmental Protection Team recommends the imposition of the following condition: 
 
Prior to demolition of the existing building the structure will be surveyed by a competent person for the 
presence of materials containing asbestos and any such materials identified must be removed and 
disposed of in accordance with the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 and HSG248 by a suitably 
qualified contractor with an appropriate waste carrier licence.  
 
South West Water:  
Asset Protection 
Please find enclosed a plan showing the approximate location of several public combined sewers in 
the vicinity. Please note that no development will be permitted within 3 metres of a sewer, and ground 
cover should not be substantially altered. Should the development encroach on the 3 metre 
easement, the sewer(s) will need to be diverted at the expense of the applicant.  
 
Please click here to view the table of distances of buildings/structures from a public sewer.  
 
Further information regarding the options to divert a public sewer can be found on our website via the 
link below: www.southwestwater.co.uk/developer-services/sewer-services-and-connections/diversion-
of-public-sewers/  
 
Clean Potable Water  
South West Water is able to provide clean potable water services from the existing public water main 
for the above proposal. The practical point of connection will be determined by the diameter of the 
connecting pipework being no larger than the diameter of the company’s existing network.  
 
Foul Sewerage Services  
South West Water is able to provide foul sewerage services from the existing public foul or combined 
sewer in the vicinity of the site. The practical point of connection will be determined by the diameter of 
the connecting pipework being no larger than the diameter of the company’s existing network. The 
applicant can apply to South West Water for clarification of the point of connection for either clean 

http://www.southwestwater.co.uk/developer-services/sewer-services-and-connections/diversion-of-public-sewers/
http://www.southwestwater.co.uk/developer-services/sewer-services-and-connections/diversion-of-public-sewers/


potable water services and/or foul sewerage services. For more information and to download the 
application form, please visit our website: www.southwestwater.co.uk/developers  
 
Surface Water Services  
The applicant should demonstrate to your LPA that its prospective surface run-off will discharge as 
high up the hierarchy of drainage options as is reasonably practicable (with evidence that the Run-off 
Destination Hierarchy has been addressed, and reasoning as to why any preferred disposal route is 
not reasonably practicable):  
 
1. Discharge into the ground (infiltration); or where not reasonably practicable  
2. Discharge to a surface waterbody; or where not reasonably practicable,  
3. Discharge to a surface water sewer, highway drain, or another drainage system; or where not 
reasonably practicable,  
4. Discharge to a combined sewer. (Subject to Sewerage Undertaker carrying out capacity evaluation)  
 
Having reviewed the applicant’s current information as to proposed surface water disposal for its 
development, please note that discharge to the public combined sewerage network is not an 
acceptable proposed method of disposal, in the absence of clear evidence to demonstrate why the 
preferred methods listed within the Run-off Destination Hierarchy have been discounted by the 
applicant. 
 
20th December 2021 
I refer to the above planning application, and would advise that whilst South West Water have no 
objection, the surface water disposal strategy will need further review, and the applicant will need to 
evidence the reasons for discounting the other preferred surface water disposal routes in the 
hierarchy, as below, and I would advise the applicant to contact the Pre Planning Team as soon as 
possible to work through the drainage strategy at their earliest convenience.  
 
Surface Water Services  
The applicant should demonstrate to your LPA that its prospective surface run-off will discharge as 
high up the hierarchy of drainage options as is reasonably practicable (with evidence that the Run-off 
Destination Hierarchy has been addressed, and reasoning as to why any preferred disposal route is 
not reasonably practicable):  
 
1. Discharge into the ground (infiltration); or where not reasonably practicable, lack of space for 
soakaway - accepted  
2. Discharge to a surface waterbody; or where not reasonably practicable,  
3. Discharge to a surface water sewer, highway drain, or another drainage system; or where not 
reasonably practicable,  
4. Discharge to a combined sewer. (Subject to Sewerage Undertaker carrying out capacity evaluation)  
 
Having reviewed the applicant’s current information as to proposed surface water disposal for its 
development, please note that discharge to the public combined sewerage network is not an 
acceptable proposed method of disposal, in the absence of clear evidence to demonstrate why the 
preferred methods listed within the Run-off Destination Hierarchy have been discounted by the 
applicant. 
 
25th January 2022  
Thank you for the update. I can confirm that our prior comments on the application still apply, both 
with regards to the easements required from the existing sewers, and with regards to the disposal of 
surface water.  
 
To clarify, the applicant should follow the Surface water Runoff Destination Hierarchy (please refer to 
the notes against the 4 options at the end of this correspondence email.)  
 
Upon review of the sewer records (attached for reference) I note that there is a public surface water 
sewer located in Goodwood Park Road, to the south of the application site. Where the preferred 
options have been investigated and discounted, then this option (covered by Option no 3) would be 

http://www.southwestwater.co.uk/developers


the next best solution. South West Water do Not permit the connection of the surface water to the 
public combined sewer when there is a dedicated surface water sewer in vicinity of the application 
site.  
 
South West Water is committed to eliminating sewer flooding particularly from foul and combined 
sewers to safeguard both the environment and householders.  
 
Prior to a surface water discharge to the public combined sewer being granted South West Water will 
require evidence that the Runoff Destination Hierarchy has been followed. We will review the 
evidence provided (as stipulated below) to establish why the other preferred disposal routes were not 
feasible. If determined that no other discharge point is available, South West Water will permit a 
discharge to the public combined sewer at a specified rate. It should be noted that should a 
connection be to a combined sewer be the only option, SWW can only agree to the run-off from roofs 
and driveways to be discharged there in line with its requirements under the Water Act.  
 
The site is required to discharge surface run off as high up the following Runoff Destination Hierarchy 
of drainage options as reasonably practicable:  
 
1. Discharge into the ground (infiltration); or where not reasonably practicable,  
 
Provide written evidence as to why Infiltration devices, including Soakaways, Swales, Infiltration 
Basins and Filter Drains do not meet the design standards as specified in either H3 Building 
Regulation standards for areas less than 100m2. Soakaways serving larger areas must meet the 
design standard specified in BS EN 752-4 (para 3.36) or BRE Digest 365 Soakaway Design.  
 
2. Discharge to a surface waterbody; or where not reasonably practicable,  
 
Provide written evidence for refusal of discharge consent from owner of water body (Environment 
Agency, Local Authority, Riparian Owner etc)  
 
3. Discharge to a surface water sewer, highway drain, or another drainage system; or where not 
reasonably practicable,  
 
Provide written evidence for refusal of discharge to drainage system (Highway Authority, Environment 
Agency, Local Authority, Private ownership)  
 
4. Discharge to a combined sewer.( Subject to Sewerage Undertaker carrying out capacity evaluation)  
 
South West Water will carry out a hydraulic capacity review of the combined sewerage network before 
permission will be granted to discharge to the combined sewer. 
 
 
28th January: (following amended water works – site plan) 
 
As discussed, and as shown on your amended Proposed Site Plan (attached for reference), I would advise that 
South West Water has no objection to the amended surface water drainage strategy. 
 
Please note that the proposed surface water sewer connecting to the public surface water sewer should not be 
larger in diameter than that of the public sewer. Our records show this sewer in Goodwood Park Road to be 
150mm in diameter, however we cannot guarantee the accuracy of our records and our asset plans represent 
approximations, therefore the public sewer size, location and manhole depths should be verified on site. 

 
23rd February:  
In response to email below in which you queried the following: 
 
1. I note that the options with regards to surface water fall outside the land of the applicant. How 

would this be secured?  
 



2. Equally, are South West Water now satisfied with the layout plan in terms of the proximity to the 
easement?  

 
1) The proposal is to requisition a surface water lateral drain to serve the two dwellings under South 

West Water’s statutory powers, which means that the proposed surface water drain will be laid in 
3rd party land and connect to the public surface water sewer in Goodwood Park Road. South West 
Water will design and lay the sewer in its entirety and we will deal with any 3rd party land issues in 
that process; it will be laid as a public asset.  
 

2) With reference to the amended Proposed site plan (amended water works) drawing submitted in 
November 2021 drawing no 2010 EC1006, which only shows the proposed changes to existing 
public sewers on site, I note that the public 100mm diameter combined sewer, currently shown on 
the sewer records to be crossing the site where the western dwelling is proposed, will need to be 
diverted, as it delivers flows from the adjoining property. Furthermore, all public assets have an 
easement, and the size of the sewer easement is determined by the sewer diameter and sewer 
depth. No new structures, temporary or permanent, should encroach this easement, and South 
West Water require access to the public sewers 24-7 in order to conduct repairs as and when 
required. At this site location, provided the sewers are not deeper than 3 metres, the sewer 
easements will be 3 metres either side of each of the pipes. Please note that we cannot guarantee 
the accuracy of our records and our asset plans represent approximations. The exact locations of 
All the sewers crossing the property will need to be verified exactly on site, and the sewer/ sewers 
diversion(s) should be applied for via Developer Services ‘ Asset Protection team. Please see 
attached the Sewer records for reference. 

 

Representations: 

 
Number of neighbours consulted:  7  Number of letters of support:  0 
Number of representations received:  16 Number of neutral representations: 0 
Number of objection letters:  16  

 
Sixteen objection letters received - covering the following points:  
 
- Amenity impact upon neighbouring dwellings 
- Character/Visual Intrusion, Cramped/Over-Development, Out of Character 
- Highways Impact, Safety, Parking, Turning, Emergency Service Vehicles/Delivery Vehicles 
- Drainage, Pressure on Existing Sewers, Surface Water Drainage,  
- Land Ownership, Inaccuracies with the Application Form (size of existing dwelling) 
 
Mr. Gulley has objected to the application on several occasions, some of the concerns relate to a 
dispute regarding the legal ownership of the land, any boundaries and the right to utilise any improved 
access or part thereof. For the purpose of clarity, the statutory requirement regarding the use of 
certificates within planning applications is set out within the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (herein referred to as 'order'). Sub-
section 13 of the order specifies that planning applications must give requisite notice of the application 
to any person (other than the applicant) who on the prescribed date is an owner of the land to which 
the applicant relates for a period of no more than 21 days.  
 
In this particular instance, the Council provided the claims of Mr. Gulley to the applicant. The applicant 
provided a signed Certificate B and notified Mr. Gulley for a period of 21 days, as the other relevant 
landowner. The Local Planning Authority are therefore satisfied that its statutory duty has been 
fulfilled, with the inclusion of Certificate B and the relevant consultations having taken place. 
 
It must be made clear that it is not the purpose of the planning system, nor is it qualified to, make 
judgements on land ownership and instead it is only the procedure that is pertinent to this application.  
 
It is considered that the concerns raised over landownership and access rights are civil/legal matters. 
 



 

Policy Context: 

 
North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031:  
ST01 (Principles of Sustainable Development); ST03 (Adapting to Climate Change and Strengthening 
Resilience); ST04 (Improving the Quality of Development); ST06 (Spatial Development Strategy for 
Northern Devon's Strategic and Main Centres); ST10 (Transport Strategy); ST14 (Enhancing 
Environmental Assets); DM01 (Amenity Considerations); DM02 (Environmental Protection); DM04 
(Design Principles); DM05 (Highways); DM06 (Parking Provision); DM08 (Biodiversity and 
Geodiversity);  
 
Government Guidance: 
NERC (Natural Environment & Rural Communities); NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework); 
NPPG (National Planning Practice Guidance); WACA (Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981);  
 

Planning Considerations 

 
Main Considerations:  
 
1. Principle of Development  
2. Character and Appearance  
3. Impact on Residential Amenity  
4. Highways, Access and Parking 
5. Drainage Provision 
6. Ecology  
7. Planning Balance 
 
1. Principle of Development: 
Paragraph 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that planning law (namely 
Section 38(6) of the Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Section 70(2) of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990) requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in 
accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF 
must be taken into account in the preparation of local and neighbourhood plans and is a material 
consideration in planning decisions. 
 
Policies ST06 and ST07 of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan (NDTLP) provide a settlement 
hierarchy for Northern Devon's urban and rural area to direct where development should be 
distributed, by specifying areas falling as Strategic Centres, Main Centres, Local Centres, Villages 
and Rural Settlements. By virtue of the planning application being located within Northam, 
consideration is to be had to Policy ST06 of the NDTLP. 
 
Policy ST06 states that the main centres will support appropriate levels of growth that will increase the 
towns' capacities to increase self-containment, to meet their own needs and those of surrounding 
communities where such is sought through the local vision. Policy ST06 is clear that development will 
be supported within the development boundaries of the Main Centres. Policy NOR identifies that 
Northam will enable the growth of high-quality development to meet the needs of the parish of 
Northam.  
 
Given the above, it is clear that the principle of development is acceptable in this location given the 
sites' positions within the development boundary of Northam. Notwithstanding the above acceptance 
of the principle of development, it should be noted that a recent appeal decision for a residential 
development in Torrington concluded that the Council cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of 
deliverable housing sites and that paragraph 11 (d) of the NPPF is engaged. 
 
Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF indicates that the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
should apply and that permission should generally be granted unless the adverse impacts of doing so 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the 



NPPF as a whole. In this instance, there is no clear reason to refuse based on a protected area or 
asset and therefore an assessment of the NPPF's requirement to approve unless the adverse impacts 
of doing so would significantly or demonstrably outweigh the benefits, through the application of a 
'tilted balance' would need to be undertaken. This would include an assessment of the policies within 
both the NPPF and the NDTLP. 
 
Paragraph 103 of the NPPF makes clear that significant development should be focussed on 
locations which are or can be made sustainable, through limiting the need to travel and offering a 
genuine choice of transport modes. It further notes that opportunities to maximise sustainable 
transport solutions will vary between urban and rural areas and that this should be taken into account 
in decision taking. This is further reinforced through Policy DM05 of the NDTLP. The site would have 
access to public transport services and local services and is considered to be a sustainable location 
as recognised by Northam's status as a Main Centre.  
 
Against this background, and notwithstanding the support for the principle of residential in this location 
within the development boundary of Northam, due to the lack of a 5YHLS, the planning considerations 
will need to be weighed up within the planning balance with the NPPF's requirement to grant 
permission unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits as a material consideration. 
 
The material planning considerations are set out below. 
 
2. Character and Appearance:  
Policy ST04 supports development proposal that achieve high quality inclusive and sustainable 
design to support the creation of successful, vibrant places.  Design will be based on a clear process 
that analyses and responds to the characteristics of the site, its wider context and the surrounding 
area taking full account of the principles of design found in Policy DM04. 
 
Policy DM04 supports developments with good design and the policy seeks to guide overall scale, 
density, massing, height, landscape, layout, materials, access and appearance of new developments.  
It seeks not just to manage land use but support the creation of successful places and respond to the 
challenges of climate change. The policy lists 13 design principles that proposals must meet in order 
to be supported by the policy.  
 
The NPPF also strongly emphasis the need for well-designed places, in which Part 12 of the 
Framework is solely dedicated to this aim.  Paragraph 126 of the NPPF notes 'the creation of high-
quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and development proves should 
achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to 
live and work, and helps make development acceptable to communities.’  Part 12 of the framework 
lists 6 key design principles that are required to be met in order to demonstrate the design is of high 
quality.   
 
In addition to this, the National Design Guide is considered to be the most up to date national 
guidance in relation to design.  The design addresses the question of how we recognise well-
designed places and outline and illustrate the priorities for well-designed places and provides ten 
characteristics that should be considered in any forthcoming design and decision making. 
 
The Local Planning Authority have received several objections to the proposed development 
regarding visual amenity, overdevelopment (cramped) and being out of character with the surrounding 
vernacular.  
 
Glengarth Close is characterised by a series of modest, traditional dwellings. Many of the properties 
within the local area benefit from a larger amenity area than may typically be expected. As a result, 
the quantum of garden land associated with 'Glen Cottage' is proportionately high for a modest single 
storey bungalow, which allows space for re-development. The application site was previously host to 
a well-established garden area including trees, hedges and vegetation, however this has been 
completely cleared during the consideration of this application.  
 



The application site is accessed by a narrow driveway set back from the principal form of Glengarth 
Close. The site is not readily visible, when viewed from within the Glengarth Close street frontage, 
and so appears as more isolated, individual, and separate from the other properties. This degree of 
separation and natural screening affords the applicant a degree of flexibility in design terms, thereby 
not having to conform to the otherwise, mainly traditional design core of the other properties.  
 
Notwithstanding this, the proposed design is considered to be poor, taking a bulky form with an array 
of roof combinations that are generally visually intrusive. The proposal as amended, includes a gable 
extension to the front of the property which further complicates the design, due to its overall size, and 
thus the property appears more dominant from within the development plot. That being said, the 
contemporary choice of materials should assist in alleviating some of the visual impact caused, by 
opting for materials such as Zinc and Equitone Cladding. As some of the policy context above 
critically notes, considering the merits of a design must be considered on the basis of its context and 
its relative harm to the wider street scene/impact to the local vernacular.  The proposal is considered 
to be of generally poor design, but the application site and its relationship with Glengarth Close is 
such, that the proposal would result in a minimal impact upon the wider street scene, or the main 
cluster of dwellings in Glengarth Close (from a design perspective).  
 
In terms of the site layout, the proposal represents a more condensed form of development than is 
typical within its surroundings. The proposal includes two detached dwellings with detached garages, 
turning areas and a reasonable level of external amenity area. The proposal has been designed in 
such a way that appears to utilise much of the site, which is somewhat at odds with the 'grain' of 
surrounding plots, which are more spacious. The layout is exacerbated by the inclusion of the 
domestic garages, which if removed would reduce the appearance of a cramped plot, and so would 
appear as a less tightly squeezed development. In noting the layout as described, a condition is 
suggested to remove the dwellings’ permitted development rights, given the lack of additional 
developable space. The harm arising from the design and layout are to be considered within the 
planning balance.  
 
3. Impact on Residential Amenity: 
Policy DM01 of the NDTLP relates to amenity considerations and notes, development will be 
supported where: 
 
a) It would not significantly harm the amenities of any neighbouring occupiers or uses; and 
b) The intended occupants of the proposed development would not be harmed as a result of existing 
or allocated uses 
 
The Local Planning Authority have received several objections regarding overlooking, overbearing 
and an impact on privacy. The following report takes account of the representations made and 
responds to them each in turn.  
 
The site has a gently sloping gradient to the south. On account of the in-fill nature of the proposal, the 
application site is bordered by residential development on each side. The property 'Heddle' is located 
to the north and is at a higher gradient (approx. 1m). Heddle faces onto Glengarth Close (west), is a 
modest bungalow and its side elevation faces towards the application site. Due to the sloping gradient 
southwards, it is possible to view the application site from the existing side elevation windows 
belonging to Heddle over the boundary fence, which illustrates the nature of the gradient within this 
part of Glengarth Close.  The northern boundary of the site is divided by a boundary fence and the 
site's access which is an elongated driveway leading to an existing outbuilding/garage (north-east). 
The proposed dwellings are located approximately 12m-16m away from the property Heddle. The 
protruding gable contains a large, glazed area on its front elevation with an approximate height 6.2m 
at a distance of approximately 9.1m from the northern boundary. The view will be partially screened 
by the proposed garages which are located just forward of each of the gables and have 
measurements of approximately (6m L x 6m W x 4m H) respectively. The distance of approximately 
16m is considered to offset some of the amenity/overlooking impact upon the occupants of Heddle.   
 



The eastern boundary is bordered by the amenity/extended garden area belonging to Conkers. The 
site is approximately 34m away from the property known as 'Conkers'. The proposal is not considered 
to result in any adverse amenity impact upon the residents of Conkers.  
 
The southern boundary is bordered by properties 53 and 52 Goodwood Park Road. The level of the 
application site is considered to be significantly higher than the properties/and their gardens along 
Goodwood Park Road (approximately 1.5m+). The ridge of the existing property can already be seen 
from within the amenity area of 53 and 52 Goodwood Park Road, though the majority of the dwelling 
is hidden by a substantially large hedgerow. The original scheme submitted with the application 
sought the provision of a rear gable which was removed from the scheme as a result of an adverse 
amenity impact. The amended proposal only includes rooflights on the rear elevation and thus the 
main consideration is whether the increased ridge height associated with two dwellings results in an 
overbearing impact upon the properties 53 and 52 Goodwood Park Road. There is a distance of 
approximately 9m to the southern boundary and approximately 17m to the properties 52/53 
Goodwood Park Road. The existing bungalow has an approximate ridge height of 4m. The eaves 
height on the southern elevation, due to its split-level design, is approximately 3.8m rising to a 
maximum ridge height of 7.7m. The height at 3.8m is approximately 18m from the properties 52/53 
Goodwood Park Road, also noting the drop in gradient as well as the existing boundary treatments. 
The distance, as well as the split-level design on the southern elevation which has an immediate 
height similar to the existing dwelling, is considered to result in a negligible impact.  
 
Coppins is located immediately to the west and is bordered by an existing fence, some of which was 
in dis-repair and partly removed. Coppins benefits from a large area of amenity space to the south 
and west. Coppins is located within close proximity to the boundary fence which borders Glen 
Cottage. There is approximately 1m between the western part of a proposed dwelling and the 
boundary fence, whilst it is approximately over 2m to the property at its closest and up to 4m to the 
northern part of proposed dwellings (which is the tallest part of the proposal). The eaves height of Plot 
1 (south elevation) is approximately 3.4m whilst the maximum height is closer to 7m. The side of the 
Plot 1 is a blank elevation. The orientation of Coppins is at an angle (as indicated by the 
measurements to the boundary) and thus the main impact relates to the rear of Coppins, as re-
inforced by the objection comments. Coppins has access to private residential space to the rear and 
side (west). The majority of their private amenity would be protected from any overbearing impact. It is 
however accepted that a side elevation, only 1m from the boundary, is likely to result in an impact, 
and it is therefore whether the Local Planning Authority considers such impact to be unacceptable. 
Despite the close distance (1m), the proposed dwelling is sited and is of a height at the rear which 
limits any overbearing impact to an acceptable level. On this basis, the proposal is not considered to 
result in an adverse impact upon the residents of Coppins.  
 
Taking account the objection comments received, a condition is suggested which requires the 
applicant to provide a landscaping plan to ensure that sufficient screening on the border of the site. 
The Environmental Protection Officer has also requested that planning conditions relating to 
construction hours, a construction management plan and an asbestos survey.  
 
4. Highways, Access and Parking:  
Paragraph 111 of the NPPF advises that development should only be prevented or refused on 
transport grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highways safety, or the residual 
cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe. In addition, Paragraph 112 notes that 
development should minimise the scope for conflict between pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles, 
respond to local character and design standards, allow for the efficient delivery of goods, and access 
by service and emergency vehicles. 
 
Policy ST10 of the NDTLP, sets out the transport strategy for Northern Devon.  It aims to reduce the 
environmental and social impact of transport by ensuring that access to new developments is safe 
and appropriate. 
 
Policy DM05 of the NDTLP relates to highways and states: 
 



(1) All development must ensure the safe and well-designed vehicular access and egress, 
adequate parking and layouts which consider the needs and accessibility of all highway users 
including cyclists and pedestrians. 
(2) All development shall protect and enhance public rights of way, footways, cycleways and 
bridleways and facilitate improvements to existing or provide new connections to these routes where 
practical to do so. 
 
In addition to this, Policy DM06 of the NDTLP relates to parking provision and states: 
 
(1) Development proposals will be expected to provide an appropriate scale and range of parking 
provision to meet anticipated needs, having regard to: 
(a) Accessibility and sustainability of the site; 
(b) Availability of public transport; 
(c) Provisions of safe walking and cycle routes; and  
(d) Specific sale, type and mix of development. 
(2) Proposals must encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport through careful design, 
layout and integration of the existing built form. The site utilises an existing access, thereby not having 
an unacceptable or severe impact on highway safety, being acceptable with regards to the above 
policies. The site contains substantial turning space that could accommodate two cars or more. 
 
The Local Planning Authority have received several objections regarding highway access, turning and 
parking. Particular comment has been made regarding delivery vehicles/HGV vehicles.  
 
The application site is served by a private road and therefore Devon County Council Highways have 
no jurisdiction on this application. The Council therefore must assess the application against the 
provisions of the NDTLP, and the relevant sections of the NPPF. The main test is whether the 
development of two dwellings would result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the 
residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe. There are two aspects to this 
proposal; Glengarth Close, and the narrow driveway entering the site. Glengarth Close is a very 
narrow private road serving an array of existing residential dwellings. Glengarth Close, like much of 
Durrant Lane, is characterised by it's steep gradient southwards. On-street parking is very limited 
whilst turning a car is only possible with the aid of one of the existing driveways serving properties. 
Larger vehicles such as HGV's, delivery vehicles are often seen reversing to the north back onto 
Durrant Lane, in order to exit the residential estate. The NPPF test relates to severity and if the two 
dwellings would have an unacceptable impact on highway safety. The speeds along Glengarth Close, 
by fault of it's narrow design, tend to be slow. It is abundantly clear when entering Glengarth Close 
that you need to manoeuvre carefully and as such, it is not considered that the additional two 
dwellings would give rise to any more severe impact than that which currently takes place. Delivery 
vehicles and HGVs already have to manoeuvre as suggested above on an ad hoc basis. Should 
Planning Permission be granted, there will be many more construction and delivery vehicles required 
to develop the site. With respect to private amenity and noting the existing impracticalities of turning 
vehicles/manoeuvrability of larger vehicles, prior to commencement, the applicant will need to 
demonstrate how such difficulties can be overcome i.e. through a construction management plan to 
the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
In terms of the driveway into Glen Cottage, this has been subject of lengthy discussion with the 
previous planning agents. The occupant of Heddle alleged that the applicant did not own the entire 
land subject of this application. The matter and process is detailed within the representations part of 
this report. The applicant notified all relevant landowners for a period of 21 days and completed a 
Certificate B. In terms of the driveway, it is appreciated that egress and access would be challenging 
for a larger car. However, the proposal would not be considered to be severe and as a result the 
proposal is considered to be in accordance with policies DM05 and DM06 of the NDTLP, and the 
relevant sections of the NPPF.  
 
 
 
 
 



5. Drainage Provision:  
Policy ST03 of the NDTLP notes that development should 'adopt effective water management 
including Sustainable Drainages Systems, water quality improvements, water efficiency measures 
and the use of rainwater'.  
 
The supporting text of Policy ST03 states that 'all developments will seek to minimise flood risk 
through the use of Sustainable Drainage Systems and appropriate integration with green 
infrastructure.  Controls to manage surface water runoff should be located as close as possible to 
where the rainwater drains, providing varying degrees of treatment for surface water through natural 
processes of sedimentation, filtration and biological degradation. 
 
Policy DM02 of the NDTLP requires that development must not result in unacceptable impacts in 
relation to the pollution of surface or ground water, whilst Policy DM04 establishes that water 
management must be addressed by development. 
 
South West Water (SWW) are the lead statutory consultee on matters relating to drainage. In terms of 
foul drainage, SWW states that no development will be permitted within three metres of a sewer, and 
ground cover should not be substantially altered. The response from SWW states 'should the 
development encroach on the 3-metre easement, the sewer (s) will need to be diverted at the 
expense of the applicant'.  
 
In terms of surface water, SWW responded to the consultation requiring the developer to demonstrate 
that the surface drainage method chosen is in accordance with the run-off destination hierarchy, with 
preference for discharge into the ground as the first optimum and discharge into a combined sewer as 
the last resort. The applicant provided an amended drainage strategy which includes surface water 
solutions outside the applicant's control in order to demonstrate that a solution which satisfies SWW 
can be found. South-West Water were re-consulted, and their full response is included within the 
representations section of this report. South-West Water concluded that they have no objection to the 
amended surface water drainage strategy.  
 
6. Ecology:  
Local Planning Authorities have a statutory duty to ensure that the impact of development on wildlife 
is fully considered during the determination of a planning application under the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, The 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (Habitats Regulations 2010).  This is further 
reinforced by Policies ST14 and DM08 of the NDTLP which require that development ensures the 
protection and enhancement of biodiversity. 
 
The local planning authority also has a duty under Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities (NERC) Act 2006 to have regard to biodiversity in exercising its functions. This duty 
includes the requirement to have regard to protected species.  
 
Development proposals should avoid adverse impacts on existing features as a first principle and 
enable net gains by designing biodiversity features and enhancements and opportunities for 
geological conservation alongside new developments, however where adverse impacts are 
unavoidable, they must be adequately and proportionately mitigated. 
 
A preliminary roost assessment and a bat emergence survey was provided to the Local Planning 
Authority on 22nd July 2022. The Council re-consulted neighbours, contributors and the Town Council 
for a period of three weeks.  
 
The submitted reports conclude that no bats were recorded during the survey. The reports confirm 
that a European Protected Species Mitigation Licence will not be required for the works to be 
undertaken.   
  
There is a likely absence of roosting bats within the existing dwelling. As such, no mitigation 
measures are required. However, if bats are found during any stage of the development, work should 
stop immediately, and a suitably qualified ecologist should be contacted to seek further advice. 



 
In terms of any recommendations, the report states:  
 
‘Careful consideration should be given to any future lighting across the site. Bats were observed using 
the gardens to the north and south of the building for foraging and commuting. As such, the lighting of 
these areas should be maintained as close to current conditions as possible. Any future lighting 
should be kept to a minimum, and in line with guidance produced by the Bat Conservation Trust and 
Institute of Lighting Professionals: https://www.theilp.org.uk/documents/guidance-note-8-bats-and-
artificial-lighting/. 
 
The installation of a single Schwegler 1FF or 2FN bat box could be considered; erected on the 
existing dwelling or any suitable trees on site. This should be installed facing a southerly direction, 
approximately 3-5m above ground level. Such bat boxes would provide additional roosting habitat for 
bats present within the local area.’ 
 
A condition will be imposed to ensure the recommendations of the ecology report are accorded with, if 
the application is approved.  
 
7. Planning Balance: 
As a result of the Burwood Appeal (APP/W1145/W/19/3238460), the Council accepts that it cannot 
currently demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing sites (5YHLS); with the appeal 
concluding that there is a supply of 4.23 years across Northern Devon. By virtue of not being able to 
demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing sites (footnote 7, NPPF), there is a need to 
apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development (the 'Presumption') (paragraph 11(d), 
NPPF) as a material consideration in determining planning applications for housing. 
 
For the purposes of the Presumption, policies of the development plan are not considered to be 
automatically out-of-date by virtue of not being able to demonstrate a 5YHLS. Whether a policy of the 
development plan is out-of-date is a matter for the decision taker, in light of their substance and 
considering their conformity with the NPPF. As the NDTLP was adopted relatively recently, none of 
the policies are generally considered to be out-of-date for the application of the Presumption. 
 
The Presumption is set out in two parts by Paragraph 11 (d) of the NPPF, however, as this proposal 
does not harm a 'protected area', the decision taker/s in this case needs to consider the NPPF's 
requirement to grant permission unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits - the so-called tilted balance (Paragraph 11(d)(i), NPPF).  
 
In terms of the benefits, this scheme would result in two dwellings which would be a modest 
contribution to the supply of housing in Northern Devon. This positive is considered to carry moderate 
weight given the current lack of 5YHLS. Furthermore, the development will contribute in the short term 
to the local economy via employment during the construction phase, and longer term via the use of 
local businesses by future occupiers. This is considered of modest benefit. 
 
In terms of the harm, the proposal results in a modest character impact, amenity impact and highways 
impact. The design of the scheme, including the cramped layout, is generally considered to be of a 
poor standard, but due to the site's context, it is only considered to impact the immediate site as 
opposed to its wider surroundings. Due to the site's relationship with surrounding 
landowners/properties, any proposal of two dwellings is likely to have a degree of harm to their 
amenities. The proposal has been designed to limit such harm, by reducing the rear elevation to 
single storey and due to the distance to neighbouring boundaries, particularly to the north. On that 
basis, the proposal is considered to have an impact upon the amenities of surrounding residential 
dwelling, but to a degree which is not considered to be significant. 
 
With regards to highways impact, Glengarth Close is a challengingly, narrow road serving existing 
dwellings. The threshold, as set out within the NPPF, requires any harm to be 'severe' in order to 
demonstrate a refusal. The highways impact is considered to have a significant, but temporary impact 
upon surroundings dwellings for the duration of the build, subject to a construction management plan 



(CMP). The two dwellings once constructed are expected to have a moderate impact upon highway 
safety.     
 
Drainage, and ecology impacts are considered neutral.  
 
In conclusion, based on the above material considerations and the planning balance, your officer 
considers the harm arising from the scheme does not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits associated with two residential dwellings.  
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with Policies ST01, ST03, ST04, ST06, 
ST14, DM01, DM02, DM04, DM05, DM06 and DM08 of the North Devon and Torridge District Local 
Plan.  
 

Human rights 

 
Consideration has been given to the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Conclusion 

 
It is therefore considered that subject to the compliance with the attached conditions and taking into 
account all other material planning considerations, including the development plan the proposal would 
be acceptable.  
 

Recommendation 

 
GRANT subject to the following conditions 
 
 1         The development to which this permission relates must be begun no later than the expiration 

of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted. 
            
 Reason: The time limit condition is imposed in order to comply with the time requirements of 

Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
 2         The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed in the Plans Schedule. 
            
           Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
 3         No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a Construction 

Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning 
authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. 
The Statement shall provide for: 

           i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  
           ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials  
           iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  
           iv. the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays and 

facilities for public viewing, where appropriate  
           v. wheel washing facilities  
           vi. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction  
           a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and construction works 
            
           Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety.  
 
 4         Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 2015, (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no 
development of the types described in Part 1, Class A-E and Part 2, Class A of Schedule 2, 



other than that hereby permitted shall be carried out without the further grant of planning 
permission. 

            
           Reason: In the interest of character and residential amenity.   
 
 5         Construction works shall not take place other than between 0730hrs and 1800hrs on Mondays 

to Fridays, Saturdays between 0900hrs and 1700hrs and at no time on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. 

            
           Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring properties. 
 
 6         No works or development shall take place until full details (including species, type and size at 

time of planting) of all proposed tree planting and landscaping and the proposed times of 
planting, have been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. For clarity, any 
forthcoming details should include hedgerow and boundary screening on the north, east, 
south, and western boundaries of the site. The agreed details shall be implemented in 
accordance with the agreed scheme and at those times specified.  If within a period of five 
years from the date of the planting of any tree, that tree, or any tree planted in replacement for 
it, is removed, uprooted, destroyed, dies or becomes seriously damaged or defective another 
tree of the same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, 
unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 

            
           Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 
 
 7         The development hereby permitted shall be undertaken in accordance with the 

recommendations of the Bat Survey - Emergence and Activity Surveys prepared by Quantock 
Ecology dated July 2022. The recommended single bat boxes shall be erected on each 
dwelling prior to occupation and retained as such thereafter. 

                       
           Reason:  In the interests of the protection and enhancement of the biodiversity value of the 

site. 
 
8         Prior to demolition of the existing building the structure will be surveyed by a competent person 

for the presence of materials containing asbestos and any such materials identified must be 
removed and disposed of in accordance with the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 and 
HSG248 by a suitably qualified contractor with an appropriate waste carrier licence. 

            
           Reason: In the interests of a potential health risk. 
 

Plans Schedule 

 
Reference Received 

          

2020 10-ED-B0-XX-A-PL- 1001-A  11.08.2021 
           

2010 - ED - 1004 -D  20.01.2022 
   

2010 - ED-B0-XX-DR-A-PL- 1003G  20.01.2022 
   

2010 - ED-B0-XX-DR-A-PL- 3001D  20.01.2022 
   

2010 - ED-B0-XX-DR-A-PL- 2001C  20.01.2022 
   

2010 - ED-B0-XX-DR-A-PL- 2001A  20.01.2022 
   

2010-ED1006  28.01.2022 
  

  
 
 
 
 
 



Statement of Engagement 

 
In accordance with paragraphs 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in dealing with 
this application, the Council has worked with the applicant in the following positive and proactive 
manner. In this instance there was no need for further engagement as the development as submitted 
is considered to accord with the development plan.  In such ways the Council has demonstrated a 
positive and proactive manner in seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to the planning 
application. 


